Notes For the year

ended
March 31, 2016

Profit for the period (as per Indian GAAP)  16.92
Ind-AS adjustments
Benefit/(Charge):

Impact on account of scheme of arrangement (refer note 54) j 51.11

Recognition of expected credit losses d (39.03)

Impact on finance cost due to interest calculation as per effective interest method e 16.50

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligation recognised in OCI f (0.03)

Incremental depreciation on account of fair valuation of property, plant and equipment a (101.86)

Deferred tax on Ind-AS adjustment c 32.42

Net Profit / (loss) for the period as per Ind-AS  (23.97)
Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligation f  0.03

Deferred tax on OCI adjustment c  (0.01)

Total Comprehensive Income / (loss) for the period as per Ind-AS  (23.95)

Note: Under previous GAAP, total comprehensive income was not reported. Therefore, the above reconciliation starts with profit
under the previous GAAP.

Effect of Ind As adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2016
(` in crore)

Particulars

For the year ended March 31, 2016
Previous

GAAP
Effect of

transition to
Ind AS (refer

note j )

Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activities  755.11 701.98 1,457.09
Net cash flows from investing activities  (503.72) (1,676.09) (2,179.81)
Net cash flows from financing activities  (355.87) 978.05 622.18

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (104.48) 3 .94 (100.54)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  111.74 0.44 112.18

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  7.26 4 .38 11.64

Notes to the reconciliation

a Property, plant and equipment
The Company has elected to measure its buildings, marine and civil structures, roads and items of its plant and machinery at fair
value at the date of transition to Ind AS. Gain on such fair valuation has been recognised in the opening retained earnings as at April
1, 2015. The Company has depreciated the fair value of plant and machinery over the technically assessed useful lives of the assets
which is reflected in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017